Nos. 19-416 and 19-453

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC., Petitioner v. JOHN DOE I, ET AL., Respondents

CARGILL, INC., Petitioner U. JOHN DOE I, ET AL., Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR GLOBAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

W. MARK LANIER DARA HEGAR KENNETH W. STARR KEVIN P. PARKER BENJAMIN T. MAJOR THE LANIER LAW FIRM 10940 W. Sam Houston Parkway N. Suite 100 Houston, TX 77064 JEFFREY A. BRAUCH *Counsel of Record* JAMES J. DUANE CENTER FOR GLOBAL JUSTICE Regent University School of Law 1000 Regent University Drive Virginia Beach, VA 23464 jbrauch@regent.edu (757) 352-4660

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT 5
I. Both Foreign-Policy and Separation-of-Powers Concerns Shaped <i>Sosa</i> , <i>Kiobel</i> , and <i>Jesner</i> 5
II. Corporate Liability For Intentionally Facilitating Child Slavery And Trafficking Abroad Is Entirely Consistent With United States Foreign Policy
A. United States Foreign Policy Emphasizes Human Rights And The Rule Of Law
B. Failing To Hold Americans Liable For Outsourcing Child Slavery Undermines U.S. Foreign Policy And The Rule Of Law
III.In The Absence Of Diplomatic Concerns, Separation-Of-Powers Principles Present No Obstacle To ATS Liability In This Case
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)
Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., 488 U.S. 428 (1989)
Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001)
<i>In re Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) 7
Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC, 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)passim
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 569 U.S. 108 (2013)passim
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 16
Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority, 566 U.S. 449 (2012)
Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC, 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2005) 5, 6, 7, 14

ii

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 2651a(c)(2) 10
22 U.S.C. § 7103(e) 10
22 U.S.C. § 7107(b)(1) 11
H.R. Res. 1451, 110th Cong. § 2(a)(1) (2008) 12
International Security Assistance and Arms Export Control Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-329, 90 Stat. 729 10
Letter from Deputy Secretary of State Robert Ingersoll to Senator James Eastland (Apr. 18, 1975)
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 19, 20
Other Authorities
2019 Findings on the Worst Forms of Child Labor,

2019 Findings on the Worst Forms of Child Labor, U.S. Dep't Lab. (last visited Oct. 19, 2020),
https://perma.cc/KDB4-TVWC 11
2020 Investment Climate Statements: Côte d'Ivoire, U.S. Dep't St. (Sept. 9, 2020)
https://perma.cc/4D8P-DHXL 18
4 Matthew Henry, An Exposition of the Old and New Testaments (George Burder & Joseph Hughes, eds., Philadelphia, Haswell, Barrington, &
Haswell 1838) (1708–10)

iii

About Us, U.S. Dep't St., Bureau of Democracy, Hum. Rts., & Lab. (last visited Oct. 13, 2020), https://perma.cc/UV92-6DME
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellees, <i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat.</i> <i>Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) (Nos. 09-2778-cv, et al.)
Brief of Amicus Curiae The Government of Canada in Support of Dismissal of the Underlying Action at 12, <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talismen</i> <i>Energy Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) (07-0016-cv)
Brief of the Government of the United Mexican States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) (No. 17-1678)
I. W. Slotki, The Soncino Books of the Bible: Isaiah (1947)
International Labor Organization: Convention Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labor, 38 I.L.M. 1207 (1999)
International Programs, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE (last visited Oct. 13, 2020), https://www.state.gov/international-programs/ 12
Isaiah 58:6-7

iv

Jeffrey M. Blum & Ralph G. Steinhardt, Federal Jurisdiction over International Human Rights Claims: The Alien Tort Claims Act after
Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 22 Harv. Int'l. L.J. 53 (1981) 20
Martin Luther King, Jr., Letter from a Birmingham Jail (1963) 1
<i>Our Mission</i> , U.S. Dep't St., Off. Monitor & Combat Trafficking Persons (last visited Oct. 13, 2020), https://perma.cc/4BD7-3JXA 10
Peter Whoriskey & Rachel Siegel, <i>Cocoa's Child</i> <i>Laborers</i> , WASH. POST (June 10, 2019), https://perma.cc/U3Y6-9MRH
Trafficking in Persons Report: 20th Edition, U.S. Dep't St. (June 2020) 11
Regulations
Proclamation No. 9561, 82 Fed. Reg. 1159

(DCC. 20, 2010)	0
Proclamation No. 9975, 85 Fed. Reg. 633	
(Dec. 31, 2019) 3,	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIII.		4
